
 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) NO. P19-009 
 

Air Traffic Control Simulator 
 

AMENDMENT NUMBER:  TWO (2)                                                          DATE ISSUED: Tuesday, July 23, 2019 
 
 
SUBMISSION INSTRUCTIONS:                                                                                       CONTACT FOR RFP INQUIRIES: 
Sealed proposals must be submitted via the BONFIRE Portal                                                                 Mike Houlihan  
(see instructions on page 42 of RFP P19-009). No other                                                                           Purchasing Agent 
delivery method shall be accepted. Proposals will be received until:                                       E-mail: mhouliha@alaska.edu 
DATE: Friday, August 2, 2019                                                                                                        Phone: 907-786-6504 
TIME:  4:00 PM AKST                                                                                                                                 
 
Request for Proposal P19-009 is hereby amended as follows: 
 

1. The RFP Submission Deadline is extended to Friday, August 2, 2019. The Anticipated Calendar of Events 
on pages 1 and 11 is replaced with the following modified version:  
 

RFP Published Monday, June 10, 2019
Questions Due from Offerors Monday, June 17, 2019
Answers issued to Offerors Tuesday, July 23, 2019
Proposal Due Date/Time Friday, August 2, 2019, 

4:00PM AKST
Estimated Proposal Evaluation Period Friday, August 2, 2019 – Thursday, August 15, 2019
Estimated Notice of Intent to Award Date On or prior to Wednesday, August 21, 2019
Implementation Period Date of Contract Execution 
Commencement of Services  Phase 1: August 25, 2019 to September 25, 2019

Phase 2: September 26, 2019 to June 30, 2020
 

2. Answers to Offeror-submitted questions are provided following the question submission deadline.  
 
1. Question: Section H, Proposal Content Requirements, paragraph 3.4, states: “Faculty and supervisors 

expect that the new software will be able to generate reports to assist them with monitoring day-to-day and 
fiscal year activity. Explain the types of reports that can be generated by the Phase 1 and Phase 2 software. 
However, the Scope of Work does not indicate the type of reports or detail level required for the ATC 
simulation software. Can you elaborate on this requirement? 
 
Answer: Reporting requirements shall be removed from this RFP’s requirement. Vendors are welcome to 
include report types and/or detail in their proposals. 
 

2. Question: In our answer can we refer to any ERAM documentation or do we have to copy and paste every 
information needed? 

  
Answer:  Amendment Number Two (2) includes the ERAM documentation attachment. Vendors may 
refer to this attachment when developing their proposal. 
 

3. Question: What are the hardware specifications for all hardware being supplied by UAA? 
 
Answer: The University will purchase hardware to meet the vendor’s specifications.  
 

4. Question: What hardware will need replacement? 
 



Answer: All hardware shall be purchased by the University to meet the specifications of the vendor.  Any 
proprietary hardware required or offered by the vendor must be specified in the proposal and will be 
considered in the evaluation of that vendor. 
  

5. Question: Could you specify the brand and model of the VSCS software that the supplied VSCS should look 
like? 

 
Answer: The VSCS version should function identical to the VSCS utilized by students at the FAA Academy.   
 

6. Question: Could the ERAM CBI’s and lesson plans be provided? 
 

Answer: Amendment Number Two (2) includes the ERAM documentation attachment. Lesson plans shall be 
provided to the successful offeror upon request 
 
 

ATTACHMENT: RFP P19-009 Attachment 1 - UAA ERAM Aviation Documentation 
 
Attachment 1- UAA ERAM Aviation Documentation shall be considered part of Amendment One (1) to RFP P19-
004. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.  
 
Note: Acknowledgement of this amendment is required. Please sign and return this amendment with 
response to this RFP. Failure to acknowledge this amendment or return the signed amendment with the 
proposal response may remove a proposal from further consideration.   

 
 
 
_______________________________________________   ______________ 
Signature       Date 
 
_______________________________________________ 
Company Name 


